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Accession Number: 98-1
Fonds/Provenance: Joyce Bolinger

Series Number: -
Title: Joyce Bolinger Papers
Date Range: 1995 – 1996 
Extent: 1 linear foot (1 box)
Location: C3F (Row C, Bay 3, Shelf F)

Collection History: 
Joyce Bolinger was President of Gerber/Hart Library and Archives from 1995 – 1996. She was the 
Deputy Commissioner of the Chicago Department of Cultural Affairs. She retired to Tucson, Arizona 
where she is active in the southern Arizona LGBT community.

Custodial History:  
Material was donated by Joyce Bolinger and were accessioned in February 1997[?].

Scope and Content: 
Administrative files, financial records, board meeting minutes, agendas, bylaws, and newsletters 
amassed during Joyce Bolinger’s tenure as President of Gerber/Hart Library and Archives 

Arrangement: 
Material is in the original arrangement and organized by subject matter and year when appropriate.

Series: 
1 First 6 Installments of Gerber Hart Minutes, Audio Cassette Tape |  Date Range: Undated

2 Miscellaneous Documents – Chicago LGBT and Gerber/Hart Event Booklets and Documents, 
Articles on Gerber/Hart and LGBT Historiography, Chicago Gay and Lesbian Hall of Fame 
Nominations, Gerber/Hart Budget and Miscellaneous Documents |  Date Range: 1992 – 1995
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3 Miscellaneous Documents – Gerber/Hart Job Description and Resumes, Hall of Fame Testimonial 
List, Correspondence, Meeting Minutes, Budgets, Donations, Brochure, Policy, and Action Plans, and 
Article |  Date Range: 1996
4 Correspondence, Planning Documents, Director’s Report, Donations, Articles, Board of Directors 
Requirements, Board of Director Nominations, Membership Report, and Budget |  Date Range: 1993 – 
1997

5 Donor Table – Correspondence with 47th Ward Alderman Gene Schulter |  Date Range: 1997

6 General Documents – By-Laws, Long Range Plan, Mission Statement, and Library Policies |  Date 
Range: 1995 – 1996

7 Correspondence and Board Minutes, Policies, Job Posting, and Event Announcements |  Date Range: 
1995 – 1997

8 Fliers and Program Booklets |  Date Range: 1994 – 1996

9 Correspondence about Policy and Staff and Archives Consultancy Report |  Date Range: 1996

10 Correspondence, Board Proposals,  Oral Documentary Project |  Date Range: 1993 – 1996

11 Correspondence, Budgets, Benefit Committee List, News Releases, and Library Space Layout |  
Date Range: 1996 – 1997

12 Board of Directors Meeting Minutes |  Date Range: 1996

13 Board of Directors and Committee Minutes, Mailing Lists, Correspondence, Donations, and 14 
Miscellaneous Documents |  Date Range: 1991 – 1996

14 Information, Correspondence, Applications, and Publications on LGBT Funding Sources |  Date 
Range: 1993 – 1996

15 Correspondence on Funding and Miscellaneous, Fliers, History and Mission Statement, Archives 
Consultancy Report |  Date Range: 1996 – 1997

16 Individual Foundation Grant Information, Application and Correspondence |  Date Range: 1991 – 
1997

17 Grant Writing Committee |  Date Range: 1995 – 1996

18 Gerber/Hart Programs, Fliers, PR/Articles, and Newsletters |  Date Range: 1995 – 1996

19 Gerber/Hart Budget, Tax Exemption, Insurance and IRS Returns |  Date Range: 1994 – 1996 

20 “Perhaps Telling About My Family is the Place to Begin: Israel, Palestine, Peace, Personal Stories” 
by Bob Gottlieb |  Date Range: November 18, 1996
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Container List:

BOX 1

      0. Finding Aid

1. First 6 Installments of Gerber Hart Minutes, Audio Cassette Tape, Undated
2. Miscellaneous Documents – Chicago LGBT and Gerber/Hart Event Booklets and 

Documents, Articles on Gerber/Hart and LGBT Historiography, Chicago Gay and 
Lesbian Hall of Fame Nominations, Gerber/Hart Budget and Miscellaneous Documents, 
1992 – 1995

3. Miscellaneous Documents – Gerber/Hart Job Description and Resumes, Hall of Fame 
Testimonial List, Correspondence, Meeting Minutes, Budgets, Donations, Brochure, 
Policy, and Action Plans, and Article, 1996

4. Correspondence, Planning Documents, Director’s Report, Donations, Articles, Board of 
Directors Requirements, Board of Director Nominations, Membership Report, and 
Budget, 1993 – 1997

5. Donor Table – Correspondence with 47th Ward Alderman Gene Schulter, 1997
6. General Documents – By-Laws, Long Range Plan, Mission Statement, and Library 

Policies, 1995 – 1996
7. Correspondence and Board Minutes, Policies, Job Posting, and Event Announcements, 

1995 – 1997
8. Fliers and Program Booklets, 1994 – 1996
9. Correspondence about Policy and Staff and Archives Consultancy Report, 1996
10. Correspondence, Board Proposals,  Oral Documentary Project, 1993 – 1996
11. Correspondence, Budgets, Benefit Committee List, News Releases, and Library Space 

Layout, 1996 – 1997
12. Board of Directors Meeting Minutes, 1996
13. Board of Directors and Committee Minutes, Mailing Lists, Correspondence, Donations, 

and Miscellaneous Documents, 1991 – 1996
14. Information, Correspondence, Applications, and Publications on LGBT Funding Sources, 

1993 – 1996
15. Correspondence on Funding and Miscellaneous, Fliers, History and Mission Statement, 

Archives Consultancy Report, 1996 – 1997
16. Individual Foundation Grant Information, Application and Correspondence, 1991 – 1997

1. National Library of Medicine (NLM) Grant for HIV/AIDS-Related Informational Projects, 
1996

2. Sara Lee Foundation Publications and Gerber/Hart Grant Application, 1996
3. The Joyce Foundation Gerber/Hart Grant Application, 1995
4. Uncommon Legacy Foundation Grant Application Information, 1996
5. The Tides Foundation, 1995 – 1996

1. Grant Approval Letter, 1995
2. Grant Application Information, 1996

6. Ben and Jerry’s Foundation Grant Application Information, 1996
7. WPWR-TV Channel 50 Foundation, 1994 – 1996

1. Grant Request and Approval Letters, 1994
2. Grant Approval Letter, 1996
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8. Funding and Arts Organization Resource Guides, 1995 – 1996
9. Workshops and Programs on Acquiring Grant Funding, 1996
10. CityArt, 1995 – 1997

1. Grant Application Information and Gerber/Hart Final Report, 1995
2. Grant Approval Letter and Gerber/Hart Application and Final Report, 1996
3. Grant Application Information, 1997

11. Chicago Resource Center (CRC), 1991 – 1996
1. Grant Application Information and Approval Letter and Gerber/Hart Application, 1991 –

1992
2. Grant List, Approval Letter, and Gerber/Hart Final Report, 1993 – 1994
3. Grant Decline Letter and Gerber/Hart Grant Proposal, 1995
4. Grant Proposal Guidelines, Grant Decline Letter, and Gerber/Hart Grant Proposal, 1996

12. Crossroads, 1995 – 1997 
1. Grant Application Information, Grant Approval Letter, and Gerber/Hart Application, 

1995
2. Grant Information, Grant Decline Letter, Gerber/Hart Application and Proposal, 1996
3. Grant Application Information, 1997

13. Community Arts Assistance Program (CAAP), 1995 – 1997
1. Gerber/Hart Application, 1995
2. Grant Application Information, 1997

14. American Bar Association (ABA) Adult Public Education About the Law (APEAL) 
Information and Grant Decline Letter, 1995

17. Grant Writing Committee, 1995 – 1996
1. Committee Reports, Articles, Resume, and “Corporate Giving Programs” List, 1995
2. Notes and Morgan R. Piney Trust Application, 1996

18. Gerber/Hart Programs, Fliers, PR/Articles, and Newsletters, 1995 – 1996
19. Gerber/Hart Budget, Tax Exemption, Insurance and IRS Returns, 1994 – 1996 
20. “Perhaps Telling About My Family is the Place to Begin: Israel, Palestine, Peace, Personal 

Stories” by Bob Gottlieb, November 18, 1996

Separations: 
None.

Restrictions: 
No donor restriction. Standard restrictions apply (see G/H “Confidentiality Agreement” for archives 
use).

Related Fonds | [Accession Number]: 
Barry Aldridge papers, 1995-1999 | 1996-P1
Kevin Boyer papers, 1989-1996 | 1994-8; 1996-9
Scott Burgh papers, 1992-1999 | xxxx-52
Veronica Drake papers, 1989-1995 | 1997-8
Joe Gregg papers, 1970-1987 | 1998-7
Randy Grisham papers, 1978-1983 | 1991-2
William C. Haddad papers, 1994-1999 | 2000-4; 2000-5; 2006-1
Dennis Halan papers, 1970-1974 | 1998-4
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Ruth Ketchum papers, 1987-1994 | 1997-12
Donald G. Landers papers, 1998-2001 | xxxx-13
James Manahan papers, 1971-1982 | R1997-6
Hugh Mathis papers, 2002-2003 | xxxx-66
Rosemary Mulryan papers, 1989-1992 | 1993-3
Carole Powell papers, 1988-1991 | 1991-1
Gregory A. Sprague papers, 1976-1989 | xxxx-18

Subject Headings:
Gay Libraries
Lesbian Activists 

Preferred Citation: 
[Identification of Item], Joyce Bolinger papers, Gerber/Hart Library and Archives, Chicago, Illinois

Language:
English

Repository: 
Gerber/Hart Library and Archives

Processed by: 
Amanda Kesek, Volunteer, March 30, 2019
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